akYtec GmbH · Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A · 30179 Hannover · Germany · Tel.: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672-0 · www.akytec.de
PR200
Programmable relay
User guide
PR200_2016.08_0175_EN
© All rights reserved
Subject to technical changes and misprints

akYtec GmbH · Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A · 30179 Hannover · Germany   Tel.: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672-0 · www.akytec.de
4
1.1 Ordering key
The relay PR200 can be ordered in various designs depending on the required supply
voltage, number and type of inputs, outputsand interfaces:
Supply voltage
230 - 230 (94…264) V AC
24  - 24 (19…30) V DC
I/O
1 - 8 DI, 6 DO
2 - 8 DI, 4 AI, 8 DO, 2 AO (4-20 mA)
4 - 8 DI, 4 AI, 8 DO, 2 AO (0-10 V)
Interfaces
0 - none
1 - RS485
2 - 2x RS485
The design of the relay enables to increase the number of RS485 interfaces by installing up
to two interface cards.
Ordering code for interface card: PR-IC485
Specifications
akYtec GmbH · Vahrenwalder Str. 269 A · 30179 Hannover · Germany · Tel.: +49 (0) 511 16 59 672-0 · www.akytec.de
5
2 Specifications
Table 2.1   General specification
Device PR200-230.1 PR200-230.2
PR200-230.4 PR200-24.1 PR200-24.2
PR200-24.4
Power supply 230 (94…264) V AC;
50 (47…63) Hz 24 (19…30) V DC
 Power consumption, max 10 VA 17 VA 10 W 10 W
 Galvanic isolation 2830 V 1780 V
 Appliance class II III
Integrated voltage source - 24±3 V DC
100 mA - -
 Galvanic isolation - 1780 V - -
Inputs Digital 8
 Analog * - 4 - 4
Outputs Digital (relay) 6 8 6 8
 Analog - 2 - 2
Programming
 Software akYtec ALP
 Interface Mini USB 2.0
 Program cycle, min 1 ms
Function buttons 6
LEDs F1 (green), F2 (red), programmable
LCD display 2x 16 digits, backlight adjustable
 Language English
Connection to RS485 Network 2-pole plug-in terminal block
 Protocols Modbus RTU/ASCII (Master/Slave)
 Baud rate 9.6…115.2 kbit/s
 Interface card PR-IC485 (max. 2)
 Galvanic isolation 1500 V
Dimensions 123 x 108 x 58 mm
Mounting DIN rail (35 mm)
Weight approx. 350 g
Material Plastic
* Analog inputs AI1…AI4 can also be configured as digital inputs
Table 2.2   Digital inputs
Device PR200-230.1 PR200-230.2
PR200-230.4 PR200-24.1 PR200-24.2
PR200-24.4
Input signal Switch contact
Switch contact
PNP with open collector
Digital signals -3…+30 VDC
Input voltage 230 V AC 24 V DC